9
,4

7
9

$
2
2
,7

2
4

$
1
9
,7

2
4

$
1
6
,7

2
4

$
2
2
,3

4
9

$
1
9
,7

2
4

$
1
7
,0

9
9

Douglas D. Gransberg / Construction Equipment for Engineers, Estimators, and Owners 037X_C003 Final Proof page 59 5.5.2006 11:21pm

Equipment Life and Replacement Procedures 59

maximize profits. They can then back up this by considering the results of a sensitivity

analysis done on the assumptions that were made in the chosen method, and thereby feel

more confident that they have indeed made the correct decision based on the available facts.

3.4 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT SELECTION

Picking the right piece of equipment to replace an existing one is a complicated decision that

involves more than running the numbers to see if the new model will add value to the bottom

line. With the seemingly exponential growth in machine technology as well as information

technology that supports the construction industry, making the wrong replacement can be a

costly mistake not only in terms of higher than expected ownership costs due to lower than

expected production, but also in the loss of market share that occurs when a company’s

$42,573

20%

$45,120

O&M rate

Depreciation
rate

$44,989

$40,888 $47,828

40% 60%

$1,000 $3,000$2,000

$47,828$40,888

FIGURE 3.2 Tornado diagram for minimum cost sensitivity analysis on the current trucks.

$19,836

20%

$27,000

O&M rate

Depreciation rate

$20,511

$18,731 $22,797

$18,919 $22,485

40% 60%

$3,000 $1,000$2,000

Revenue
rate

$875$1,750$2,625

$27,000$18,731

FIGURE 3.3 Tornado diagram for maximum profit sensitivity analysis on the current trucks.

Douglas D. Gransberg / Construction Equipment for Engineers, Estimators, and Owners 037X_C003 Final Proof page 60 5.5.2006 11:21pm

60 Construction Equipment for Engineers, Estimators, and Owners

operating costs exceed the industry norms. Therefore, the remainder of this chapter will be

devoted to discussing the qualitative issues that should also be considered after the math-

ematical models are complete and the economic answers are on the table.

3.4.1 REPLACEMENT DECISION MAKING

Replacing equipment involves more than just upgrading to the latest model. Timing the

replacement is a difficult question that requires a thorough examination of company strat-

egies and policies regarding cost of capital and capital budgeting. The previous methods